
Draft version February 27, 2026
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX7.0.1

XRISM Observation of the Supernova Remnant N103B: Velocity Structure and Thermal Properties

Tyler Holland-Ashford 1 and Brian J. Williams 1

1Astrophysics Science Division, NASA Goddard Space Flight Center Greenbelt, MD 20771, USA

(Accepted February 5, 2026)

Submitted to ApJ

ABSTRACT

We present the first analysis of the X-ray Imaging and Spectroscopy Mission (XRISM) observation of

the supernova remnant (SNR) N103B. We fit the X-ray spectrum taken with the Resolve microcalorime-

ter, which captured emission lines from the predominantly ejecta elements Si, S, Ar, Ca, Cr, Mn, and

Fe. Notably, our fits require a previously unidentified high-temperature, highly-ionized, Fe-dominated

plasma component with particularly high Cr and Mn abundances, matching a feature also present in

the recent XRISM analysis of the SNR N132D. We find that all ejecta in N103B exhibits significant

line broadening arising mostly from thermal Doppler broadening: increasing from σth ∼ 1700 km s−1

for intermediate-mass element (IME: Si, S, Ar, and Ca) ejecta to ∼2800 km s−1 for Fe-rich ejecta.

These velocities correspond to reverse shock velocities of ∼3500 and ∼5900 km s−1, respectively, in

the ejecta frame of rest. Finally, we find that the IMEs are redshifted with a bulk velocity of ∼360

km s−1 while the Fe-dominated components are split: one redshifted at ∼1560 km s−1 and the other

blueshifted at ∼1020 km s−1. Our results provide further support for the double-ring structure of

N103B as it expands into the bipolar winds of a non-degenerate companion and highlight the strength

of high-resolution spectroscopic observations of SNRs.

Keywords: Supernova remnants (1667) — High Energy astrophysics (739) — X-ray astronomy (1810)

— High resolution spectroscopy (2096)

1. INTRODUCTION

SNR 0509-68.7, also known as N103B, is a supernova

remnant (SNR) in the Large Magellanic Cloud (LMC).

It has a radius of ∼30′′, corresponding to 7.2 pc at its

distance of 50 kpc. It has a Sedov age estimate of 690

± 20 yr (P. Ghavamian et al. 2017), consistent with the

light echo estimate of 400–880 yr (A. Rest et al. 2005)

and the expansion measurement age of ≲860 yr (B. J.

Williams et al. 2018). N103B is thought to be the rem-

nant of a Type Ia explosion (J. P. Hughes et al. 1995;

K. T. Lewis et al. 2003; L. A. Lopez et al. 2011; X. J.

Yang et al. 2013; H. Yamaguchi et al. 2014) with a rel-

atively massive companion based on the star formation

history around this SNR (C. Badenes et al. 2009) and

the evidence of a dense circumstellar medium (CSM)

the SNR is interacting with (e.g., B. J. Williams et al.

2014; K. Someya et al. 2014; C.-J. Li et al. 2017). Based

on analysis of the CSM abundances, the companion star

Corresponding author: Tyler Holland-Ashford

Email: tyler.e.holland-ashford@nasa.gov

is suggested to have been a main-sequence star (W. P.

Blair et al. 2020).

The western half of the SNR is the brightest and con-

tains emission from the SNR’s interaction with dense

CSM (B. J. Williams et al. 2014; H. Yamaguchi et al.

2021). Emission from this half of the remnant is red-

shifted (C.-J. Li et al. 2017; H. Yamaguchi et al. 2021),

indicating that it is on the far side of the SNR. In the

southeast, the SNR appears to be interacting with a gi-

ant molecular cloud with H2 density even higher than

that in the west (H. Sano et al. 2018). Emission from

ejecta material in the east appears to be blueshifted (H.

Yamaguchi et al. 2021).

The similarities between N103B and Kepler’s SNR

have led astronomers to suggest similar origin scenarios

for the two SNRs. Both are Type Ia SNRs exhibiting

evidence of strong CSM interaction, have similarly high

post-shock densities (B. J. Williams et al. 2014), and

their morphologies exhibit a strong dipolar asymmetry

despite most Type Ia SNRs being more spherically sym-

metric (L. A. Lopez et al. 2011).

ar
X

iv
:2

60
2.

22
32

1v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.H

E
] 

 2
5 

Fe
b 

20
26

http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7643-0504
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-2063-381X
http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/1667
http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/739
http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/1810
http://astrothesaurus.org/uat/2096
https://arxiv.org/abs/2602.22321v1


2 Holland-Ashford

The X-ray spectrum of N103B shows strong lines from

elements typically seen in Type Ia SNRs (e.g., Si, S, Ar,

Ca, and Fe; K. Someya et al. 2014), with O and Mg

also present but whose distribution better matches with

CSM clumps rather than that of other SNR-synthesized

ejecta materials (B. T. Guest et al. 2022). H. Yamaguchi

et al. (2021) performed spatial and spectral analysis of

the Chandra X-ray emission from N103B and discov-

ered a double-ring structure present in the intermediate-

mass element (IME; Si, S, Ar, Ca) ejecta which suggests

that the SNR is expanding into an hourglass-shape cav-

ity resulting from strong bipolar winds from a single-

degenerate progenitor binary system.

In this paper, we analyze the Resolve microcalorimeter

X-ray spectrum from N103B. We focus on analyzing the

kinematic properties—line broadening and bulk Doppler

shift—of both the bulk ejecta and individual ejecta el-

ements, information which can only be measured with

the ≲5 eV spectral resolution of Resolve. In Section 2,

we present the data used and our process for reprocess-

ing it. In Section 3, we explain our methods of analyzing

the data and present our results. In Section 4, we de-

rive reverse shock velocities and ion temperatures and

discuss how our results compare to previous studies on

N103B in the literature.

2. OBSERVATIONS AND DATA REDUCTION

We analyzed the 190-ks XRISM observation of N103B

beginning on 2024 Sep 30 (ObsID 201104010), repro-

cessing the data following the steps in the XRISM ABC

Guide2, using CALDB files released on 2025 Mar 15,

and using HEASoft version 6.35.1. We included only

Grade 0 (i.e., high-resolution primary: Hp) events from

all pixels except 12 and 27 in our analysis, resulting in

a Hp branching ratio of >99%. We created a large-sized

redistribution matrix file (RMF)3 and used a Chandra

image of N103B in the 0.5–8.0 keV bandpass to gen-

erate ancillary response file (ARF). We accounted for

the contribution of non X-ray background (NXB) spec-

trum according to the steps outlined in Section 6.6 of

the XRISM ABC Guide: fitting a model to the NXB

spectrum generated with the rslnxbgen tool using the

location of N103B and times corresponding to the dates

of our observations. When fitting the observed spectra

of N103B, we included this NXB model as an additive

frozen component so that our best-fit spectral parame-

ters captured only emission from the SNR itself. Finally,

2 https://heasarc.gsfc.nasa.gov/docs/xrism/analysis/
abc guide/xrism abc.html

3 Using an extra-large sized RMF resulted in similar preliminary
results but analysis took significantly longer.

we used the optimal binning option of the ftgrouppha

task in FTOOLS to group the counts in our resolve spec-

trum (J. S. Kaastra & J. A. M. Bleeker 2016) prior to

fitting.

Additionally, to obtain constraints on the SNR emis-

sion below ∼2 keV, we analyzed the 234-ks observa-

tion of N103B taken with Suzaku in June 2016 (Ob-

sID 804039010). We followed the steps in the Suzaku

Data Reduction Guide4, using the Suzaku calibration

database (CALDB) files released in 2018 Oct 23, the

HEADAS software version 6.35.1, and the reprocessing

tool aepipeline. Given the high signal-to-noise of the

data, we only used the spectrum extracted from the

XIS0 front-illuminated detector.

3. DATA ANALYSIS

We used XSPEC version 12.15.0 and AtomDB version

3.1.3 to fit the spectrum of N103B. Our best-fit model

comprised two absorption components (Galactic: TBabs

and LMC: TBvarabs) and four velocity-broadened non-

equilibrium ionization (NEI) collisional plasma compo-

nents (bvnei or bvvnei). Using fewer plasma compo-

nents produced worse fits and using more didn’t im-

prove the fit. These four NEI components included one

low-temperature component to capture emission from

shocked circumstellar and interstellar material (CSM &

ISM), one moderate temperature component to capture

emission from IME-dominated ejecta (“ej1”), and two

high-temperature components to capture emission from

Fe-rich ejecta (“ej2” and “ej3”). We note that the sec-

ondary Fe-rich component was not detected in any pre-

vious papers analyzing data from CCD-resolution tele-

scopes, but was necessary to capture emission lines at

6.95 keV corresponding to the Fe-Lyα emission line in

the Resolve spectrum. Figure 1 shows the 1.75–8.0 keV

Resolve X-ray data overplotted with a model including

and excluding this Fe Ly-α component.

To obtain constraints on the components that domi-

nate at lower energies (i.e., the hydrogen column density,

swept-up material, and elements less massive than Si),

we initially fit this model to the 0.6–8.0 keV bandpass of

the Suzaku data to obtain a rough best-fit and then froze

all parameters of those lower-energy components when

fitting the Resolve spectrum. The ejecta abundances

of the 0.5 keV component capturing swept-up material

were frozen to those found in K. Someya et al. (2014).

For this fitting process, we added a systematic uncer-

tainty of 10% to capture the effects of the effective area

calibration uncertainties (H. L. Marshall et al. 2021; T.

Holland-Ashford et al. 2023, 2025). The bottom panel

4 https://heasarc.gsfc.nasa.gov/docs/suzaku/analysis/abc/

https://heasarc.gsfc.nasa.gov/docs/xrism/analysis/abc_guide/xrism_abc.html
https://heasarc.gsfc.nasa.gov/docs/xrism/analysis/abc_guide/xrism_abc.html
https://heasarc.gsfc.nasa.gov/docs/suzaku/analysis/abc/


XRISM Analysis of N103B 3

Figure 1. The 1.75–8.0 keV spectrum and best fit model of the SNR N103B, showing (Top): Resolve data to which the model is fit,

(Middle): the same Resolve data, but without the dedicated 10 keV component to capture the Fe Lyα emission at 6.95 keV (the grey

highlighted region), and (Bottom): Suzaku data overlaid with a model fit to Resolve data and including an added systematic uncertainty

of 0.1 to reflect effective area uncertainties. In addition to the optimal binning of J. S. Kaastra & J. A. M. Bleeker (2016) used during

fitting, the data is binned by an additional factor of 4 for plotting purposes only.

in Figure 1 shows the Suzaku data overplotted with our

best-fit Resolve model.

The Resolve spectrum shown in Figure 1 displays dis-

tinct emission line features from Si, S, Ar, Ca, Cr, Mn,

and Fe. The broadening of the lines—much greater

than Resolve’s spectral resolution of ∼5 eV, but much

smaller than Suzaku’s spectral resolution of ≳50 eV—

reflects the inherent broadening of the emitting mate-

rial. We dedicate the majority of this paper to ana-

lyzing the properties of emission lines in this spectrum:

their Doppler shifts (reflecting bulk ejecta velocity), ve-

locity broadenings (reflecting a mix of thermal Doppler

broadening and multiple ejecta clumps moving at differ-

ent velocities), and the relative line strengths between



4 Holland-Ashford

Figure 2. The 1.7–4.0 keV Resolve spectra of N103B, fit with non-equilibrium ionization models including variable components for line

width, Doppler shift, ionization timescale, electron temperature, and ejecta abundances. The blue dashed line captures emission from

shocked ejecta elements: mainly Si, S, Ar, and Ca. The cyan dash-dotted line captures the swept-up CSM/ISM emission found by fitting

Suzaku data, and the black lines are the contributions from the non X-ray background. In addition to the optimal binning of J. S. Kaastra

& J. A. M. Bleeker (2016) used for fitting, the data is binned by an additional factor of 4 for plotting purposes only.

different emission lines (reflecting plasma temperature

and ionization timescale).

In addition to the NEI plasma fitting analysis de-

scribed in the following sections, we also fit the observed

emission lines with Gaussians. We describe this process

and the results of it in Appendix B and note that we

obtained similar results as our NEI analysis.

3.1. IME Ejecta

To obtain constraints on intermediate-mass elements,

we focused on the 1.7–4.0 keV bandpass that contained

emission from Si, S, Ar, & Ca. We fit this region with

our model, fixing the Fe abundance to the value found by

the 0.6–8.0 keV spectral fit ([Fe]/[Fe]⊙ ≈ 0.37×105) and

freezing all parameters in the Fe-dominated components

(“ej2” and “ej3”). The central portion of Table 3 in the
Appendix shows our best-fit values for this model, and

Figure 2 shows the best-fit spectrum.

We found that the IME-dominated plasma is best fit

with an electron temperature around 2.2 keV, an ion-

ization timescale of ∼1011 s cm−3, a Doppler shift of

∼1.2×10−3 (corresponding to a bulk velocity of ∼360

km s−1), and a velocity broadening of ∼1730 km s−1.

We then fit smaller bandpasses of the spectrum to

identify the thermal properties of individual elements.

We performed this analysis for the 1.6–2.33 keV (Si emis-

sion lines), 2.39–3.0 keV (S emission lines), and 2.93–

4.7 keV (Ar & Ca emission lines) bandpasses. We com-

bined the Ar & Ca emission lines into a single fit due to

the lower signal of that bandpass. The best-fit param-

eters of our plasma models are reported in the bottom

three sections of Table 3 in the Appendix and visually

displayed in Figure 3.

Our measured IME velocities—bulk Doppler shift and

velocity broadening—for IMEs are presented in Table 1.

The uncertainties reported here and throughout this pa-

per are 90% confidence limits found via the Xspec error

command.

All of these values are consistent to within 2σ of each

other and the values found from the 1.7–4.0 keV fit,

except for the velocity broadening of the Si emission

which is >2σ below the broadening of any other element.

Given the low effective area of Resolve below 2 keV and

the fact that there is the most contamination from the

swept-up CSM at energies <2 keV, it is not surprising

that the Si emission would differ the most. However,

contamination from CSM emission should broaden the

observed Si lines: the opposite of what we measured.

3.2. IGE NEI Fitting

To obtain precise plasma properties of the iron group

elements (IGEs: Cr, Mn, Fe, & Ni), we fit the 3.5–

7.38 keV bandpass that included Ca emission lines and

continuum emission dominated by ej1. This allowed

us to let the Fe abundance, normalization, ionization

timescale, line broadening, and Doppler shift from ej1

vary freely—necessary to capture the full profile of the

Fe-K complex in N103B—while ensuring that our best-

fit model remained consistent with the flux at lower en-

ergies. When we tried to fit this model to a bandpass

comprising only IGEs (e.g., 5.0–7.4 keV), we were un-

able to obtain constraints on many plasma properties

—particularly ej1’s Fe emission. With a wider bandpass

(e.g., 1.7–7.4 keV), the fit would settle in a local mini-

mum that prioritized matching the lower energy, higher



XRISM Analysis of N103B 5

Figure 3. Top: The 1.7–2.33 keV (Si emission lines), Middle: The 2.39–3.0 keV (S emission lines), and Bottom: 2.93–4.7 keV (Ar & Ca

emission lines) Resolve spectra of N103B, fit with non-equilibrium ionization models. The blue line captures emission from shocked ejecta

emission, the cyan dash-dotted line captures the swept-up CSM/ISM emission, and the black dotted lines are the contributions from the

non X-ray background. In addition to the optimal binning of J. S. Kaastra & J. A. M. Bleeker (2016) used for fitting, the data is binned

by an additional factor of 4 for plotting purposes only.



6 Holland-Ashford

Table 1. Measured Ejecta Velocities

Element Doppler Shift Velocity Broadening

(km s−1) (km s−1)

All IMEs 360+93
−102 1730+80

−90

Si 391 ± 183 1460+180
−170

S 282 ± 141 1740+120
−110

Ara
450+207

−231 1760+180
−160

Caa

Fe (ej2) -1030+430
−640 2730+680

−550

Fe (ej3) 1570+310
−790 2900 (fixed)

aDoppler shifts and velocity broadening are tied
together for Ar & Ca in our NEI model.

Note—All uncertainties are 90% confidence intervals

and all parameters are rounded to contain three sig-

nificant digits.

signal-to-noise emission, resulting in inaccurately mea-

sured IGE properties.

As noted previously, we had to add a second, more

highly-ionized IGE-dominated component (“ej3”) to

capture the Fe-Lyα emission line at ∼6.95 keV. Follow-

ing the method of XRISM Collaboration et al. (2024)—

who found a similar component to be necessary for

fitting the LMC SNR N132D—we included a 10 keV

bvvrnei component with [Fe] fixed to 105. We allowed

the ionization timescale, redshift, normalization, and

abundances of Cr and Mn to vary freely in this com-

ponent, but had to fix the velocity broadening to 2900

km s−1 (approximately that of the other Fe-dominated

component) to allow the fit to converge. The spectral

fit for the IGE-bandpass is presented in Figure 4 and

the best-fit parameters can be found in Table 4 in the
Appendix.

Our measured IGE velocities are presented in Table 1.

We note that emission from the lower-temperature,

lower-ionization IGE component (“ej2”) is blueshifted,

while emission from the higher-temperature IGE com-

ponent (”ej3”) is redshifted. Additionally, we note that

this latter component had best-fit [Cr/Fe] and [Mn/Fe]

abundance ratios of >20 times that of the cooler IGE-

dominated component, indicating its importance if one

wants to obtain an accurate estimate of IGE ejecta mass

ratios.

4. DISCUSSION

From the above spectral analysis, we obtained

estimates of ejecta properties including ionization

timescales, bulk ejecta velocities, and velocities from

Doppler broadening of ejecta. In this section we dis-

cuss the implications of our findings, how they relate

to previous studies of N103B, and present the thermal

broadening, reverse shock velocity, and ion temperatures

that can be derived from our best-fit parameters.

4.1. Ejecta Kinematics

We see an increase in both velocity broadening and

bulk velocity with increasing ejecta mass, going from

σv,Si ≈ 1460 km s−1 to σv,Ar ≈ 1760 km s−1, and

vS ≈ 280 km s−1 to vAr ≈ 450 km s−1. This trend is

further strengthened when considering the IGE results,

with σv,Fe ≈ 2800 km s−1 and vFe ≈ 1000-1500 km s−1:

larger than those of IMEs by ∼1000 km s−1.

The finding that more massive elements exhibit larger

bulk velocities is inconsistent with simulations that typ-

ically find lighter elements such as Si and S to have

more extreme velocities than IGEs (e.g., K. Maeda et al.

2010; I. R. Seitenzahl et al. 2013; A. Wongwathanarat

et al. 2017). However, observations of SNRs commonly

find Fe-rich knots to be protruding beyond intermediate

mass ejecta or even the forward shock (e.g., J. Fang et al.

2018; S. Orlando et al. 2025). A potential resolution to

this apparent dilemma is that the supernova explosion

was highly asymmetric, and thus the more massive el-

ements formed in the innermost layers are subject to

strongest asymmetric explosive forces (e.g., as in Ke-

pler’s SNR, T. Sato et al. 2020). Our results support

this scenario, as we found that the IME and the highly-

ionized IGE are redshifted with velocities of ∼400–1500

km s−1, while the low-ionized IGE is blueshifted with a

velocity of ∼1000 km s−1.

We can compare this finding to what has been ob-

served in Cas A, where the ejecta can be divided into

redshifted and blueshifted components, with the bulk of

blueshifted ejecta moving nearly opposite to the bulk of

the redshifted ejecta in the 2D plane of the sky (B. W.

Grefenstette et al. 2017; A. Picquenot et al. 2021). Anal-

ysis with XRISM confirmed these findings and revealed

that the IME and Fe Doppler shifts were roughly con-

stant as a function of radial distance, providing sup-

port for incomplete shocked shell structures rather than

bipolar-like expansion (A. Bamba et al. 2025). Addi-

tionally, A. Bamba et al. (2025) found that, while the

redshifted IME and Fe Doppler velocities were similar,

the blueshifted Fe ejecta had a velocity ∼1000 km s−1

larger than the blueshifted IMEs—a similar velocity dif-

ference as we found in N103B. Finally, the blueshifted

ejecta is characterized by a higher percentage of heavy

elements and the neutron star in Cas A appears to be

moving directly opposite this ejecta (T. Holland-Ashford

et al. 2020; A. Picquenot et al. 2021).



XRISM Analysis of N103B 7

Figure 4. The 5.4–7.1 keV Resolve spectra of N103B fit with non-equilibrium ionization models to the 3.5–7.38 keV bandpass. The

blue dashed line captures emission from the colder IME-dominated plasma component. The magenta dashed line captures emission from

the lowly-ionized IGE-dominated component. The orange dash-dotted line captures emission from the high temperature, highly-ionized

IGE-only component. The black dotted lines are the contributions from the non X-ray background. In addition to the optimal binning of

J. S. Kaastra & J. A. M. Bleeker (2016) used for fitting, the data is binned by an additional factor of 4 for plotting purposes only.

4.1.1. Spatially-Resolved Spectral Analysis

While our Resolve (and Xtend) data does not have the

resolution to perform detailed spatially-resolved analysis

of this LMC SNR (RN103B = 30” < Resolve’s 1.3’ HPD),

there have been a previous studies analyzing Chandra

spectra of N103B.

H. Yamaguchi et al. (2021) used the Generalized Mor-

phological Components Analysis method (GMCA: A.

Picquenot et al. 2019) to analyze the spatial and spectral

properties of N103B, identifying CSM emission, IME

ejecta, and Fe ejecta. Similar to the results of B. T.

Guest et al. (2022)—who also analyzed Chandra data—

H. Yamaguchi et al. (2021) found that IME ejecta dom-

inated around the rims of N103B and Fe-rich ejecta

dominated the central regions. They interpreted their

results as evidence for a double-ring structure (similar

to SN 1987A) resulting from strong bipolar progenitor

winds. This type of progenitor system is also suggested

for Kepler’s SNR (M. T. Burkey et al. 2013; A. Chiotel-

lis et al. 2020), but while Kepler’s SNR is viewed nearly

edge-on, N103B is viewed at an angle of ∼45◦ so that

the bipolar shells are only partially overlapping in the

projected view (see Figure 11 of H. Yamaguchi et al.

2021).

In our analysis of the Resolve spectrum, we found

that most of the IME ejecta emission is redshifted. This

matches the findings of H. Yamaguchi et al. (2021) and

supports their suggestion of a double-ring structure.

The western ejecta on the far side of the SNR is run-

ning into denser material and, as emission scales with

density squared, is thus brighter. It is possible that

this bright emission is masking a lower-flux, blueshifted

IME-dominated component.

Our IGE results are also consistent with the proposed

model of H. Yamaguchi et al. (2021). We find two IGE-

rich components, with high velocities in opposite direc-

tions, supporting the existence of a bipolar explosion

where the ejecta is mainly expanding into two opposite

lobes. The fact that we do not find low-velocity Fe might

be due to a combination of the existence of a dense torus

that is absorbing emission from the slowest-moving IGE

ejecta or that the slowest-moving IGE ejecta is still un-

shocked. We also found that the redshifted IGE has

a higher ionization timescale than the blueshifted IGE:

consistent with the redshifted ejecta expanding into a

higher density ambient medium (e.g., the dense CSM

emission) and reaching equilibrium more rapidly.

Finally, T. Court et al. (2025) explored interactions

between Type Ia SNR ejecta and post-common enve-

lope cocoon models with bipolar structures. They found

that Kepler’s SNR can be explained by an explosion into

an ambient medium with uniform (albeit high) density,

whereas N103B requires dense CSM interactions that

significantly boost the ionization of shocked ejecta ele-

ments. This matches the asymmetric picture presented

by H. Yamaguchi et al. (2021).

4.2. Ion Temperatures & Shock Kinematics

Given that H. Yamaguchi et al. (2021) found Si ejecta

to be present along the rims of the SNR, we can use the

relation found in XRISM Collaboration et al. (2024)

to derive the blast wave velocity (Vbw) of N103B as a

function of the observed velocity broadening σv.

σv =
3

8
Vbw (1)



8 Holland-Ashford

We use our observed Si velocity broadening of 1460 km

s−1 to derive a blast wave velocity of Vbw ≈ 3900 km

s−1. This is consistent with the estimates of 2860–

5450 (average of 4170) km s−1 for different locations of

N103B’s blast wave as measured by B. J. Williams et al.

(2018). We note that this calculation assumes that most

of the Si broadening is either due to CSM being heated

by the blast wave or due to reverse shock heating of

ejecta that happened soon after the reverse shock was

formed.

We cannot use the same equation for the higher-mass

elements as they are farther interior in the SNR and thus

heated by the reverse shock many years after its forma-

tion. For these interior ejecta elements, our measured

velocity broadening is a combination of thermal Doppler

broadening from reverse shock heating (σth) and varia-

tions in bulk velocity of different ejecta clumps (σkin).

σv =
√
σ2
th + σ2

kin (2)

We measured the total velocity broadening σv, but we

need the thermal broadening σth to derive the reverse

shock velocity, which will in turn allow us to derive the

ion temperatures of the shock-heated ejecta:

σth =

√
kbTi

mi
(3)

where kb is the Boltzmann constant, and Ti is ion tem-

perature, and mi is ion mass.

To determine σth, we use the equations presented in

XRISM Collaboration et al. (2024) that relate velocity

broadening and reverse shock properties:

σv =

√
13

64

(
Rrs

t

)2

− 18

64

Rrs

t
Vrs +

21

64
V 2
rs (4)

vu,sh =
Rrs

t
− Vrs =

4√
3
σth (5)

Rrs is the reverse shock radius (and thus Rrs/t approx-

imates the undeccelerated velocity of ejecta just hitting

the reverse shock), Vrs is the reverse shock velocity in

the observer frame, and vu,sh is the upstream ejecta ve-

locity in the shock-rest frame (i.e., the reverse shock

velocity in the ejecta-rest frame).

We simplify these two equations by solving for Rrs/t

in Equation 5 and substituting that into Equation 4,

σv =

√
13

12
σ2
th +

1

2
√
3
σthVrs +

1

4
V 2
rs (6)

leaving us with a single equation with two unknown vari-

ables (σth and Vrs). To solve this equation, we make

assumptions that allow us to obtain minimum and max-

imum estimates of the thermal broadening.

The maximal thermal broadening occurs when there

is no kinetic broadening, such that σth = σv. The mini-

mum thermal broadening occurs when the reverse shock

is moving the most slowly in the ejecta rest frame (vu,sh),

corresponding to moving quickly outward in the observer

reference frame (Vrs). Reverse shocks in supernova rem-

nants initially move outward in the observer frame, and

then decelerate until eventually moving inward (J. K.

Truelove & C. F. McKee 1999; E. R. Micelotta et al.

2016). Although SNR N103B’s age of ∼880 yr is rela-

tively young, it is encountering dense ambient material

which would result in a more rapid deceleration of the

reverse shock. As the observer-rest frame reverse shock

velocity in Cas A (tage ∼ 350 yr) is found to be ∼1000–

3500 km s−1 (J. Vink et al. 2022; R. A. Fesen et al.

2025), we assume a conservative upper limit of Vrs <

1500 km s−1 for N103B due to its higher age and ambi-

ent density.

Taken together, we have the following limits

σth(Vrs = 1500 km s−1) ≤ σth ≤ σv (7)

which we substitute into Equation 6 to bound the possi-

ble values of the thermal broadening σth. We take these

limits as a 90% confidence interval which we propagate

with the uncertainties obtained from Xspec fitting to

obtain total uncertainties. Finally, we plug our derived

values for σth into Equations 5 and 3 to obtain estimates

of the ejecta-rest frame reverse shock velocity vu,sh and

ion temperature kTi, respectively.

We report our derived thermal broadening velocities,

ejecta-rest frame reverse shock velocities, and ejecta ion

temperatures in Table 2. For bulk IMEs, the unknown

reverse shock velocity contributed 86% of the total un-
certainty and we find that ≳75% of the total velocity

broadening measured arises from thermal broadening

due to a reverse shock velocity of ≳3000 km s−1 in the

frame of the expanding ejecta. For IGEs, the unknown

reverse shock velocity contributed ∼22% of the total un-

certainty and we estimate that ≳90% of the total veloc-

ity broadening arises from thermal broadening due to a

reverse shock velocity of vu,sh ≳5400 km s−1.

We note that the higher-temperature IGE compo-

nent (ej3) had higher [Cr/Fe] and [Mn/Fe] abundances

than the lower-temperature IGE-dominated component

and was more highly-ionized than either of our other

plasma components. The higher ionization timescale re-

quires that this ejecta is either more dense, interacting

with a denser ambient medium, or was shocked less re-

cently. The latter two scenarios, along with the high

bulk Doppler velocity and higher Cr and Mn abun-



XRISM Analysis of N103B 9

Table 2. Derived Velocities and Ion Temperatures

Element Thermal Broadeninga Ejecta-Rest Frame Ion Temperaturec

σth (km s−1) Reverse Shock Velocityb kTi (MeV)

vu,sh (km s−1)

All IMEs 1520 ± 170 3520 ± 390 0.68 ± 0.15 ( mi
mSi

)

Si 1240+250
−240 2860+570

−540 0.45+0.19
−0.16

S 1530+200
−180 3520+450

−420 0.77+0.22
−0.17

Ara
1560+230

−220 3590+540
−510 1.00+0.32

−0.28
Caa

Fe (ej2) 2530+690
−570 5850+1570

−1310 3.71+2.28
−1.48

Fe (ej3) 2700+710
−720

d 6230+1640
−1650

d 4.22+2.51
−1.94

d

aDerived by plugging the measured total velocity broadening (σv; see Table 1) and
the constraints regarding minimum and maximum thermal broadening (see Sec-
tion 4.2) to Equation 6.

bDerived by plugging the thermal broadening values into Equation 5.

cDerived by plugging the thermal broadening values into Equation 3.

dFrozen during fitting, but here we assume a velocity broadening 90% CI of ± 700 km
s−1, chosen to be slightly larger than that of the other Fe-dominated component.

Note—All uncertainties are 90% confidence intervals.

dances, suggest that this plasma component reflects fast-

moving ejecta knots from a deeper layer of the explosion

that have penetrated shells of lower-mass ejecta, as has

been seen in Fe ejecta breaking through lighter-element

rings in Cas A (e.g., S. Orlando et al. 2025) or over-

taking even the forward shock in Tycho’s SNR (e.g., J.

Fang et al. 2018).

5. CONCLUSION

We have analyzed the first XRISM observation of

the supernova remnant N103B, studying the 1.75–

8.0 keV spectrum taken by the Resolve microcalorime-

ter. We measured the Doppler-broadened velocities,

bulk Doppler shifts, and ionization timescales of both

bulk ejecta emission and that of individual elements.

We found that the intermediate-mass ejecta elements

(Si, S, Ar, & Ca) were redshifted with velocities of

∼400 km s−1 and exhibited Doppler-broadened veloc-

ities that increased with ejecta mass: from 1460 km s−1

for Si to 1760 km s−1 for Ar & Ca. The Fe emission

in N103B requires three plasma components: one from

the lower-temperature IME-dominated component and

two from IGE-dominated components at higher temper-

atures. The first IGE-dominated component is lowly-

ionized (net ≈ 7.7 × 109 s cm−3) and blueshifted. The

second IGE-dominated component is highly-ionized (net

≈ 5.5 × 1011 s cm−3), redshifted, and contains a much

larger amount of Cr and Mn. Both exhibit bulk veloci-

ties much larger than that of the IMEs, and all of the line

broadenings seem to be largely due to thermal Doppler

broadening resulting from reverse shock heating.

We found that ≳80% of the line broadening measured

is likely thermal broadening due to the ejecta being

heated by the reverse shock, with the remaining ≲20% a

result of line-of-sight velocity variations of ejecta clumps.

However, we note that the equations used to derive these

estimates assume spherical symmetry. In the frame of

the outward-moving ejecta, the velocity of the reverse

shock is ∼3520 for IME and ∼5850 for the faster-moving

IGE. Our measured velocity broadenings are consistent

with reverse shock velocities in the frame of the observer

of −1500 to +1500 km s−1.

The kinematics of N103B match with the morphology

presented in H. Yamaguchi et al. (2021): that of a ex-

plosion with a double ring structure due to expanding

into strong bipolar progenitor winds and viewed at a

∼45◦ angle. The redshifted material is expanding into

dense CSM, the blueshifted material is expanding into a

molecular cloud, and a torus from the progenitor accre-

tion disk might be blocking the innermost ejecta emis-

sion.

With XRISM’s gate valve currently closed, our anal-

ysis is limited to ≳1.7 keV. If the gate valve were to

open in the future, we could analyze the emission below



10 Holland-Ashford

1.7 keV containing emission from elements lighter than

Si as well as Fe-L emission. This latter emission is par-

ticularly important, as in preliminary analysis where we

attempted to jointly fit CCD-resolution (e.g., Suzaku,

Chandra, or Xtend) and Resolve X-ray data, we found

it difficult to obtain acceptable spectral fits that simul-

taneously fit both the Fe-L and Fe-K emission. Each

region seemed to require different ionization timescales

and/or Fe abundance. It is unclear whether this issue

is a result of using improper or insufficiently complex

spectral models or whether it is an issue with inaccu-

rate atomic data. In subsequent work, we plan to more

deeply investigate this issue in order to determine if ad-

ditional lab experiments to more robustly measure the

emission lines of iron are necessary.

The Advanced X-ray Imaging Satellite (AXIS), a pro-

posed NASA Probe Explorer mission, would have larger

effective area (especially at energies ≲1.7 keV) and much

higher spatial resolution than XRISM. It would allow us

to characterize the lower energy emission from N103B

as well as perform spatially-resolved spectroscopy to try

to identify regions coincident with red- or blue-shifted

ejecta. In general, future X-ray missions that have both

high spatial and spectral resolution (e.g., NewAthena,

Lynx) are vital to understand the full 3D kinematics

of supernova remnants, particularly those of more dis-

tant SNRs in the Magellanic Clouds. Alternatively, joint

analysis of Chandra and XRISM data could prove revo-

lutionary for obtaining images that contain high spectral

and spatial resolution. One such joint likelihood decon-

volution (Jolideco; A. Donath et al. 2024) has been suc-

cessfully shown to combine the spatial information from

different telescopes’ observations expanding it to also ac-

count for spectral resolution would greatly expand the

science yield of XRISM.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Tyler Holland-Ashford’s research was supported by an

appointment to the NASA Postdoctoral Program at the

NASA Goddard Space Flight Center, administered by

Oak Ridge Associated Universities under contract with

NASA. We thank the referee for their helpful comments

that improved the clarity of the paper.

Facilities: XRISM

Software: HEASoft v6.35.1 & CALDB ( Nasa High

Energy Astrophysics Science Archive Research Center

(Heasarc) 2014), XSPEC v12.15.0 (K. Arnaud et al.

1999), AtomDB v3.1.3 (R. K. Smith et al. 2001; A. R.

Foster et al. 2012)

APPENDIX

A. BEST-FIT NEI PARAMETERS

Here we report the full best-fit parameters of our Xspec plasma models along with the 90% confidence intervals.

Table 3 below contains the plasma components used to fit the 1.7–4.0 keV bandpass of the spectrum (capturing

emission from IMEs), and Table 4 contains the plasma components used to fit the 3.5–7.38 keV bandpass of the

spectrum (capturing emission from IGEs).

B. GAUSSIAN FITTING

In addition to NEI plasma model fitting, we initially fit the observed emission lines with Gaussians. For this process,

we created an Xspec model with a thermal bremss component to capture continuum emission and Gaussian components

to capture known emission lines. We froze the Gaussians’ centroid energies to the energies of known atomic emission

lines taken from AtomDB and applied the Xspec model component vashift to account for Doppler shifts due to bulk

ejecta velocity. Due to the large line broadening present in the spectrum of N103B we were unable to leave all the

parameters of each Gaussian independent. Thus, for all emission lines from the same element, we applied a single

Doppler shift and tied the Gaussian line widths to scale linearly with centroid energy.

Our results for fitting Gaussians to the spectrum are displayed in Figure 5, with best-fit parameter values and their

90% confidence intervals reported in Table 5. For tractability, we split the bandpasses into three: Si & S (1.75–3.0 keV),

Ar & Ca (3.0–4.65 keV), and iron group elements (IGEs: Cr, Mn, & Fe; 5.1–7.38 keV). When multiple lines were

indistinguishable from a single broadened line (e.g., the Si-Heα intercombination doublet, Si-Lyα1 and Si-Lyα2), we

set the fixed centroid energy of the Gaussian to the weighted average of the centroid energies of the combined lines.

Overall, our Gaussian fitting returned results consistent with our IME fitting.



XRISM Analysis of N103B 11

B.1. Caveats of Gaussian Fitting

We note that emission from swept-up material is strongest at energies <2 keV and thus contaminates ejecta emission

from lighter ejecta elements. Thus, the true velocity broadening for Si ejecta is likely lower than our reported values,

and our reported uncertainties are underestimates. For Ca, the lower signal-to-noise, fewer amount of lines prominent

lines, and overlap with emission lines from other elements all combined to make it likely that certain Gaussians were

incorrectly capturing the emission from other emission lines, resulting in artificial broadening and line shifts. Thus,

the true errors of our best-fit parameters for Ca are likely larger than the reported uncertainties.

Our ability to obtain accurate Gaussian fits to the Fe-K complex at 6.4–6.7 keV was hampered by the large broadening

of the Fe emission lines present in the spectrum. As shown by the bottom panel of Figure 5, our best-fit models would

settle on using only a few Gaussians to capture the Fe-K complex from 6.4–6.7 keV. Given the vast number of emission

lines in this region and the unknown effects of velocity shift(s) and velocity broadening(s), we could not place any

constraints on the kinematics and ion temperature of Fe using this Gaussian fitting method. Similarly, we could not

constrain the properties of Cr or Mn emission lines, even when tying the normalizations of the four most prominent

emission lines—the forbidden, intercombination doublet, and recombination—from each element together. Finally, the

emission from Ni Ni at ∼7.75 keV was too faint to be detectable above the noise and is not included in our results or

analysis.

The issues presented in the preceding paragraphs highlight some of the issues with using Gaussians to fit the X-ray

spectra of supernova remnants. If there is significant line blending due thermal broadening or the existence of multiple

ejecta components at different velocities along the line-of-sight, it becomes difficult, if not impossible, to characterize

individual features. This regime is where plasma models excel, as the best-fit plasma temperature and ionization

timescale constrain the relative normalizations between emission lines from different ions. However, we still include

details on our Gaussian fitting process for thoroughness sake, as an independent check on the best-fit parameters

obtained via NEI model fitting, and as a repository of X-ray emission lines.

REFERENCES

Arnaud, K., Dorman, B., & Gordon, C. 1999, XSPEC: An

X-ray spectral fitting package,, Astrophysics Source Code

Library, record ascl:9910.005

Badenes, C., Harris, J., Zaritsky, D., & Prieto, J. L. 2009,

ApJ, 700, 727, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/700/1/727

Bamba, A., Agarwal, M., Vink, J., et al. 2025, PASJ, 77,

S144, doi: 10.1093/pasj/psaf041

Blair, W. P., Ghavamian, P., Raymond, J. C., et al. 2020,

ApJ, 902, 153, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abb3c7

Burkey, M. T., Reynolds, S. P., Borkowski, K. J., &

Blondin, J. M. 2013, ApJ, 764, 63,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/764/1/63

Chiotellis, A., Boumis, P., & Spetsieri, Z. T. 2020,

Galaxies, 8, 38, doi: 10.3390/galaxies8020038

Court, T., Badenes, C., Lee, S.-H., Patnaude, D., & Bravo,

E. 2025, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2507.20828,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2507.20828

Donath, A., Siemiginowska, A., Kashyap, V. L., van Dyk,

D. A., & Burke, D. 2024, AJ, 168, 182,

doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ad6b98

Fang, J., Yu, H., & Zhang, L. 2018, MNRAS, 474, 2544,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2921

Fesen, R. A., Milisavljevic, D., Patnaude, D., et al. 2025,

ApJS, 278, 17, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/adbf15

Foster, A. R., Ji, L., Smith, R. K., & Brickhouse, N. S.

2012, ApJ, 756, 128, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/756/2/128

Ghavamian, P., Seitenzahl, I. R., Vogt, F. P. A., et al. 2017,

ApJ, 847, 122, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa83b8

Grefenstette, B. W., Fryer, C. L., Harrison, F. A., et al.

2017, ApJ, 834, 19, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/834/1/19

Guest, B. T., Blair, W. P., Borkowski, K. J., et al. 2022,

ApJ, 926, 207, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac4913

Holland-Ashford, T., Lopez, L. A., & Auchettl, K. 2020,

ApJ, 889, 144, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab64e4

Holland-Ashford, T., Slane, P., Lopez, L. A., Auchettl, K.,

& Kashyap, V. 2023, ApJ, 955, 77,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aced8d

Holland-Ashford, T., Slane, P., & Williams, B. 2025, ApJ,

986, 216, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/add7d4

Hughes, J. P., Hayashi, I., Helfand, D., et al. 1995, ApJL,

444, L81, doi: 10.1086/187865

Kaastra, J. S., & Bleeker, J. A. M. 2016, A&A, 587, A151,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527395

Lewis, K. T., Burrows, D. N., Hughes, J. P., et al. 2003,

ApJ, 582, 770, doi: 10.1086/344717

Li, C.-J., Chu, Y.-H., Gruendl, R. A., et al. 2017, ApJ, 836,

85, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/836/1/85

http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/700/1/727
http://doi.org/10.1093/pasj/psaf041
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abb3c7
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/764/1/63
http://doi.org/10.3390/galaxies8020038
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2507.20828
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ad6b98
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx2921
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/adbf15
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/756/2/128
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa83b8
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/834/1/19
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac4913
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab64e4
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aced8d
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/add7d4
http://doi.org/10.1086/187865
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201527395
http://doi.org/10.1086/344717
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/836/1/85


12 Holland-Ashford

Table 3. NEI Fitting to IMEs

Parameter Best-Fit Value (90% CI)

NH,MW (1022 cm−2) 0.062 (fixed)

NH,LMC (1022 cm−2) 0.3 (fixed)

Fitting to Bandpass containing IME ejecta (1.7–4.0 keV)

Swept-Up CSM/ISM: bvnei

kTe (keV) 0.546 (fixed)

Ionization Timescale (1013 cm−3 s) 5 (fixed)

Redshift (10−3) 1.5 +2.7
−1.8

Velocity Broadening (km s−1) 719+615
−394

Normalization (10−2 cm−2) 1.82 ± 0.72

Lower-temperature Ejecta Component: bvnei

kTe (keV) 2.21+0.54
−0.49

Abundance (105 solar) O–Mg 0.3 (fixed)

Si 1 (fixed)

S 1.09 ± 0.12

Ar 1.06 ± 0.16

Ca 1.54 ± 0.24

Fe 0.37 (fixed)

Ionization Timescale(1011 cm−3 s) 1.10+0.46
−0.19

Redshift (10−3) 1.20+0.31
−0.34

Velocity Broadening (km s−1) 1733+80
−86

Normalization (10−7 cm−5) 3.08 ± 0.19

Fitting to Si Bandpass (1.6–2.3 keV)

kTe (keV) 1.62+1.32
−0.58

Ionization Timescale(1011 cm−3 s) 1.11+2.04
−0.52

Redshift (10−3) 1.38 ± 0.61

Velocity Broadening (km s−1) 1460+184
−168

Normalization (10−7 cm−5) 3.40+2.34
−1.12

Fitting to S Bandpass (2.39–3.0 keV)

kTe (keV) 1.69+0.47
−0.31

Ionization Timescale(1011 cm−3 s) 1.84+0.73
−0.58

Redshift (10−3) 0.94 ± 0.47

Velocity Broadening (km s−1) 1735+124
−109

Normalization (10−7 cm−5) 3.74 ± 0.50

Fitting to Ar & Ca Bandpass (2.93–4.7 keV)a

kTe (keV) 2.04+1.23
−0.69

Ca (105 solar) 1.34+0.26
−0.23

Ionization Timescale(1011 cm−3 s) 1.47+4.63
−0.69

Redshift (10−3) 1.50 +0.69
−0.77

Velocity Broadening (km s−1) 1764+178
−161

Normalization (10−7 cm−5) 3.47+0.69
−0.55

aAs for the Gaussian fitting, there was not enough signal in the Ar & Ca lines to
each bandpass separately. The electron temperature in particular was unconstrained
if attempted to fit separately.



XRISM Analysis of N103B 13

Table 4. NEI Fitting to IGEs

Parameter Best-Fit Value (90% CI)

NH,MW (1022 cm−2) 0.062 (fixed)

NH,LMC (1022 cm−2) 0.3 (fixed)

Swept-Up CSM/ISM: nei

kTe (keV) 0.546 (fixed)

Ionization Timescale (1013 cm−3 s) 5 (fixed)

Redshift (10−3) 1.5 (fixed)

Velocity Broadening (km s−1) 719 (fixed)

Normalization (10−2 cm−2) 1.82 (fixed)

Lower-temperature Ejecta Component: bvnei

kTe (keV) 2.21 (fixed)

Abundance (105 solar) O–Mg 0.3 (fixed)

Si 1 (fixed)

S 1.09 (fixed)

Ar 1.06 (fixed)

Ca 1.54 (fixed)

Fe 0.37 (fixed)

Ionization Timescale(1011 cm−3 s) 1.03+0.42
−0.32

Redshift (10−3) 2.40+0.37
−0.33

Velocity Broadening (km s−1) 1799+200
−132

Normalization (10−7 cm−5) 3.73+0.86
−0.78

Moderate Temperature (4 keV) IGE Component: bvvnei

kTe (keV) 4 (fixed)

Abundance (105 solar) Cr 2.54+2.08
−0.96

Mn 0.7 (fixed)

Fe 1 (fixed)

Ionization Timescale(109 cm−3 s) 7.71+2.59
−1.75

Redshift (10−3) -3.42+1.43
−2.14

Velocity Broadening (km s−1) 2733+676
−549

Normalization (10−7 cm−5) 1.42+0.23
−0.11

High Temperature (10 keV) Fe-Lyα component: bvvnei

kTe (keV) 10 (fixed)

Abundance (105 solar) Cr 58.1 +33.5
−21.4

Mn 40.4 +26.7
−20.6

Fe 1 (fixed)

Ionization Timescale(1011 cm−3 s) 5.50+2.17
−1.32

Redshift (10−3) 5.19+1.04
−2.64

Velocity Broadening (km s−1) 2900 (fixed)

Normalization (10−9 cm−9) 6.19+0.91
−1.85

Results from our spectral fit to the 3.5–7.38 keV bandpass, where we froze all pa-
rameters that contributed flux solely to lower energies (i.e., absorption column den-
sity, swept-up ambient material, and ejecta abundances below Ca). As the lower-
temperature IME-dominated component contributed necessary Fe flux, we allowed
its ionization timescale, redshift, velocity broadening, and normalization to vary, but
froze the Ca and Fe abundance to ensure it would remain consistent with the observed
spectral flux at lower energies.



14 Holland-Ashford

Table 5. Emission lines present in Gaussian Fitting

Transition Common Name Erest (eV) Doppler Shift (km s−1)b σE (eV)c Norm (10−5)

Si & S band (1.75–3.0 keV)

Si XIII 2→1 Si Heα (f) 1839.4 391+161
−158 9.31+0.95

−0.84 14.9+5.61
−5.16

Si XIII 5→1 & 6→1 Si Heα (i) 1854.0a - - <7.28

Si XIII 7→1 Si Heα (r) 1865.0 - - 50.5+7.53
−8.00

Si XIV 3→1 & 4→1 Si Lyα1 & Lyα2 2005.5a - - 15.6+2.76
−2.44

Si XIII 13→1 Si Kβ 2182.6 - - 5.40+1.14
−1.00

Si XIII 23→1 - 2294.1 - - 2.00+0.80
−0.68

Si XIII 37→1 - 2346.0 - - 0.70+0.65
−0.54

Si XIV 7→1, 6→1, & 67→1 Si Lyβ1 & Lyβ2 2376.3a - - 2.98+0.90
−0.77

Si XIV 11→1 & 12→1 - 2506.3a - - 0.79+0.54
−0.47

Si XIV 18→1 & 19→1 - 2566.4a - - <0.34

S XV 2→1 S Heα (f) 2430.3 453+139
−138 14.3+1.01

−0.92 7.99+1.75
−1.48

S XV 5→1 & 6→1 S Heα (i) 2447.7a - - <1.68

S XV 7→1 S Heα (r) 2460.6 - - 20.4+1.82
−1.78

S XVI 3→1 & 4→1 S Lyα1 & Lyα2 2622.1a - - 5.30+6.95
−6.27

S XV 13→1 S Kβ 2884.0 - - 2.84+4.35
−3.94

Ar & Ca band (2.75–4.5 keV)

S XV 13→1 S Kβ 2884.0 ==453 ==16.9 2.74+0.41
−0.38

S XV 23→1 - 3032.7 1.06+0.26
−0.24

S XVI 6→1 & 7→1 S Lyβ1 & Lyβ2 3106.4a <2.28

S XVI 11→1 & 12→1 - 3276.2a <0.30

Ar XVII 2→1 Ar Heα (f) 3104.1 565+559
−492 21.2+4.29

−3.31 <2.91

Ar XVII 5→1 & 6→1 Ar Heα (i) 3124.7a <4.24

Ar XVII 7→1 Ar Heα (r) 3139.6 4.04+1.59
−1.92

Ar XVII 3→1 & 4→1 Ar Lyα1 & Lyα2 3321.4 0.45+0.20
−0.18

ArXVI 10077→2 & 10078→3 - 3617 <0.09

Ar XVII 13→1 Ar Kβ 3684.5 0.35

Ar XVII 32→1 - 3874.5 <1.05

Ar XVII 7→1 & 6→1 Ar Lyβ1 & Lyβ2 3935.2a <0.60

Ar XVII 37→1 - 3963.7 <0.28

Ar XVII 55→1 - 4008.7 0.36+0.14
−0.13

Ca XIX 2→1 & XVIII 10248→3 Ca Heα (f) 3861.4a 176.1+516
−491 17.6+4.12

−2.88 1.15+0.69
−0.57

Ca XVIII 30→1 - 3.8746 <2.88

Ca XIX 5→1 & 6→1 Ca Heα (i) 3.8853a <0.80

Ca XIX 7→1 Ca Heα (r) 3902.4 1.06+0.29
−0.62

Ca XX 3→1 & 4→1 Ca Lyβ1 & yβ2 4105.0 <0.15

Ca XIX 13→1 Ca Kβ 4583.5 0.15+0.08
−0.07

aEmissivity-weighted centroid of overlapping lines

bThe Doppler shifts off all lines from the same element are equal.

cThe line widths for all lines from the same element are linked, scaling linearly with energy.



XRISM Analysis of N103B 15

Figure 5. Top: The 1.75–3.0 keV Resolve spectrum of N103B, fit with Gaussians to capture emission lines from silicon (magenta dotted)

and sulfur (blue dashed). Middle: The 3.0–4.65 keV Resolve spectrum of N103B, fit with Gaussian lines to capture emission from sulfur

(blue dashed), argon (green doted-dashed), and calcium (magenta dotted). Bottom: The 5.1–7.38 keV Resolve spectrum of N103B, fit

with Gaussians to capture emission lines from chromium (blue dashed), manganese (green dash-dotted), and iron (magenta dotted). The

cyan dashed line is a bremsstrahlung model fit to the continuum, and the black dotted lines are the contributions from the non X-ray

background. The Cr and Mn lines have normalizations set to match the emissivity ratios at 6.845 keV. In addition to the optimal binning

of J. S. Kaastra & J. A. M. Bleeker (2016) used for fitting, the data is binned by an additional factor of 4 for plotting purposes only.



16 Holland-Ashford

Lopez, L. A., Ramirez-Ruiz, E., Huppenkothen, D.,

Badenes, C., & Pooley, D. A. 2011, ApJ, 732, 114,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/732/2/114

Maeda, K., Röpke, F. K., Fink, M., et al. 2010, ApJ, 712,

624, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/712/1/624

Marshall, H. L., Chen, Y., Drake, J. J., et al. 2021, AJ, 162,

254, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ac230a

Micelotta, E. R., Dwek, E., & Slavin, J. D. 2016, A&A,

590, A65, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527350

Nasa High Energy Astrophysics Science Archive Research

Center (Heasarc). 2014, HEAsoft: Unified Release of

FTOOLS and XANADU,, Astrophysics Source Code

Library, record ascl:1408.004

Orlando, S., Janka, H. T., Wongwathanarat, A., et al. 2025,

A&A, 696, A188, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202553902

Picquenot, A., Acero, F., Bobin, J., et al. 2019, A&A, 627,

A139, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201834933

Picquenot, A., Acero, F., Holland-Ashford, T., Lopez,

L. A., & Bobin, J. 2021, A&A, 646, A82,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202039170

Rest, A., Suntzeff, N. B., Olsen, K., et al. 2005, Nature,

438, 1132, doi: 10.1038/nature04365

Sano, H., Yamane, Y., Tokuda, K., et al. 2018, ApJ, 867, 7,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aae07c

Sato, T., Bravo, E., Badenes, C., et al. 2020, ApJ, 890, 104,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab6aa2

Seitenzahl, I. R., Ciaraldi-Schoolmann, F., Röpke, F. K.,

et al. 2013, MNRAS, 429, 1156,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/sts402

Smith, R. K., Brickhouse, N. S., Liedahl, D. A., &

Raymond, J. C. 2001, ApJL, 556, L91,

doi: 10.1086/322992

Someya, K., Bamba, A., & Ishida, M. 2014, PASJ, 66, 26,

doi: 10.1093/pasj/pst027

Truelove, J. K., & McKee, C. F. 1999, ApJS, 120, 299,

doi: 10.1086/313176

Vink, J., Patnaude, D. J., & Castro, D. 2022, ApJ, 929, 57,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac590f

Williams, B. J., Borkowski, K. J., Reynolds, S. P., et al.

2014, ApJ, 790, 139, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/790/2/139

Williams, B. J., Blair, W. P., Borkowski, K. J., et al. 2018,

ApJL, 865, L13, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aae08d

Wongwathanarat, A., Janka, H.-T., Müller, E., Pllumbi, E.,

& Wanajo, S. 2017, ApJ, 842, 13,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa72de

XRISM Collaboration, Audard, M., Awaki, H., et al. 2024,

PASJ, 76, 1186, doi: 10.1093/pasj/psae080

Yamaguchi, H., Acero, F., Li, C.-J., & Chu, Y.-H. 2021,

ApJL, 910, L24, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/abee8a

Yamaguchi, H., Badenes, C., Petre, R., et al. 2014, ApJL,

785, L27, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/785/2/L27

Yang, X. J., Tsunemi, H., Lu, F. J., et al. 2013, ApJ, 766,

44, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/766/1/44

http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/732/2/114
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/712/1/624
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ac230a
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201527350
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202553902
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201834933
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202039170
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature04365
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aae07c
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab6aa2
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sts402
http://doi.org/10.1086/322992
http://doi.org/10.1093/pasj/pst027
http://doi.org/10.1086/313176
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac590f
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/790/2/139
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aae08d
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa72de
http://doi.org/10.1093/pasj/psae080
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/abee8a
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/785/2/L27
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/766/1/44

	Introduction
	Observations and Data Reduction
	Data Analysis
	IME Ejecta
	IGE NEI Fitting

	Discussion
	Ejecta Kinematics
	Spatially-Resolved Spectral Analysis

	Ion Temperatures & Shock Kinematics

	Conclusion
	Best-fit NEI Parameters
	Gaussian Fitting
	Caveats of Gaussian Fitting


